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State of California 

M e m o r a n d u m  

Date: June 14, 2023  

To:  
Zwick, John R JZwick@sdge.com; Valenzuela, Keith (Contractor) 
<KValenz1@sdgecontractor.com>; Kettoola, Christopher R <CKettool@sdge.com>; 
Hla, Soe <SKHJ@pge.com>; Johnston, Brian K <BJohnston@socalgas.com>; Marquez, 
Andres <AMarquez3@socalgas.com>; Nauta, Yvonne S. <YNauta@sdge.com>; Kasman, 
Robert <rekl@pge.com>; Shumake, Zachary <ZShumake@sdge.com>; Singh Jr., 
Harpreet <H1ST@pge.com>; Pidgeon, Dan <Dan.Pidgeon@dnv.com>; Fitch, Andrea 
<AFitch2@sdge.com>; Mowery, Kimberlyn D <KMowery@socalgas.com>; Nicholas 
Antonio Real Sales <NicholasAntonio.R.Sales@sce.com>; Hernandez, Jon C 
<JHerna20@sdge.com>; Salazar, Alan O <AOSalazar@sdge.com>; Choi, James 
<MChoi1@socalgas.com>; Walters, Michael <MWalters@socalgas.com>; 
pjacobs@buildingmetrics.biz; drobb@frontierenergy.com; 
evelazquez@frontierenergy.com; jstapp@sbwconsulting.com; 
mcampbell@opiniondynamics.com; lmedina@isd.lacounty.gov; 
tolsen@energycoalition.org; pvenugopal@energycoalition.org; 
qvallery@mcecleanenergy.org; jberg@bayareametro.gov; jtan2@isd.lacounty.gov; 
pterry@redwoodenergy.org; jromberger@sbwconsulting.com; 
kheinemeier@frontierenergy.com; cconnorton@frontierenergy.com; Broten, Scott 
<Scott.Broten@icf.com>; Sheetal Chitnis <schitnis@aeacleanenergy.org>; Long, Steven 
<Steven.Long@icf.com>; alfredo.gutierrez@icf.com; jkreutzer@mcecleanenergy.org; 
fcraig@isd.lacounty.gov; rpennington@energycoalition.org; Code Bruder 
<cbruder@energycoalition.org>; Reynoso, Ed <EReynoso@sdge.com>; Gopalan, Varuna 
<Varuna.Gopalan@dnv.com>; Biermayer, Peter <Peter.Biermayer@cpuc.ca.gov>; Liu, 
Henry <hfl3@pge.com>; Lai, Peter <peter.lai@cpuc.ca.gov>; Collyer, Breesa 
<BRK8@pge.com>; Bohn, Rob <ROBI@pge.com>; Andres Fergadiotti 
<Andres.Fergadiotti@sce.com>; Ayad Al-Shaikh <Ayad.Al-Shaikh@futee.biz>; 
Houdyshel, Rod H <RHoudyshel@sdge.com>; Rosillo, Adan <A6RZ@pge.com>; 
Reardon, Amy <amy.reardon@cpuc.ca.gov>; Danryd, Anders R 
<ADanryd@socalgas.com>; Bracamonte, Briana K <BBracamo@sdge.com>; Besa, 
Athena <ABesa@sdge.com>; Liljestrom, Kenny W <KLiljest@sdge.com>; Danielle 
Dragon <dvd9@pge.com>; Richard, Kerri-Ann <Kerri-Ann.Richard@dnv.com>; 
McWilliams, Jennifer <Jennifer.McWilliams@dnv.com>; Metoyer, Jarred 
<Jarred.Metoyer@dnv.com>; Murray, Rachel <Rachel.Murray@dnv.com>; Gibson, James 
<JGibson2@sdge.com>; Rincon, Ernie <ERincon@sdge.com>; cassie.rauss@sce.com; 
Rodriguez, Ada L <ARodri24@sdge.com>; Ajay Wadhera <Ajay.Wadhera@sce.com>; Jay 
Bhakta (Jay.Bhakta@sce.com); Voong|  Tai <TXV0@pge.com>; Gomez, Laurie 
<LGomez@sdge.com>; Jones, Melissa <MMJones@sdge.com> 

 

 

CC: Jennifer Kalafut, CPUC; Leanne Hoadley, CPUC; Travis Holtby, CPUC  
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From: Peter Biermayer P.E., Utilities Engineer, EE Planning & Forecasting Section, Energy 

Division, CPUC 

Subject: CPUC GUIDANCE ON DEFINITION OF “GAS MEASURE” IN DECISION D.23-

04-035 

 

 

For the purposes of D. 23-04-035 we will consider any measure that burns natural gas 

(whether or not the measure also uses electricity) to be a natural gas measure. This 

means that in compliance with OP 3 of that decision that any non-cost-effective new 

construction gas/electric measure in the residential or commercial sectors of the 

resource acquisition or market supports segments of EE portfolios will no longer be 

eligible to receive Energy Efficiency incentives starting 1/1/2024.1 

 

 
1 Beginning January 1, 2024, ratepayer-funded incentives are eliminated for gas energy efficiency measures that: (1) do not meet 
the definition of exempt, as specified in this decision; and (2) do not meet the definition of cost-effective, as specified in this 
decision. This policy applies to deemed measures in the resource acquisition and market support segments of all energy 

efficiency portfolios for: • Residential and commercial new construction with no existing gas line; and • Residential and 
commercial new construction with an existing gas line, if gas usage will materially increase. Agricultural and industrial segments 
are excluded from this order. 

https://docs.cpuc.ca.gov/PublishedDocs/Published/G000/M505/K808/505808197.PDF

